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[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Ms. Robeson Hannan,
I am writing to provide an update/status of the several follow up items expected from the
Applicant in this matter.

First, we have further conferred with KCSC staff and confirmed that an amendment for
additional signage will not be requested/required at this time. The Applicant appreciates the
additional time afforded to further consider this issue.

In addition, as discussed at the end of the hearing, the Cover Sheet and Site Plan of the
conditional use plan set have been revised with an updated Development Standards table
(Cover Sheet) and labeled to show locations of the short-term bike rack and the existing long-
term bike locker (Site Plan). The Applicant requests that the attached plan sheets replace
Exhibits 8a and 8c in the record. Hardcopies of both will be sent to OZAH by the Applicant’s
engineers, MHG.

Finally, we will be submitting a further revised Statement of Justification (SOJ) that will
incorporate updated image excerpts from both the above attached Cover Sheet and Site Plan
as well as provide additional information on 1) how many people drive to the senior academic
classes and 2) how the classes will continue to be operated in conjunction with service
appointments to avoid parking issues. The updated SOJ will be provided no later than
Tuesday, February 3rd to both OZAH and Planning Staff for review. The further revised SOJ will
replace Exhibit 25 in the record.

Thank you. Hope everyone has a nice (albeit chilly) weekend.

Soo

Soo Lee-Cho
BREGMAN, BERBERT, SCHWARTZ & GILDAY, LLC

Exhibit 30
OZAH Case No: CU 17-12A
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R


FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS
CONTACT "ONE CALL" AT 811
AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION


SUBJECT
SITE


PROPERTY INFORMATION


PROPERTY RECORD DATA: PARCEL P328
TAX ACCOUNT NO. 13-00959152
LIBER 51575 AT FOLIO 00210


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 700 BUCKINGHAM DRIVE
SILVER SPRING, MD 20901


OWNERS OF RECORD: KOREAN COMMUNITY SERVICE CENTER OF GREATER WASHINGTON, INC.
7700 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE, #406
ANNANDALE, VA 22003


TAX MAP: JP561


WSSC 200-FOOT SHEET: 211NE01


SITE AREA: 25,602 SF (MHG BOUNDARY SURVEY CONDUCTED 2024)


ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R-60, RESIDENTIAL - 60


MASTER PLAN: EAST SILVER SPRING MASTER PLAN


WATER & SEWER CATEGORIES: W-1; S-1


WATERSHED: NORTHWEST BRANCH


EXISTING USE: PRIVATE CLUB


PROPOSED USE: PRIVATE CLUB


GENERAL NOTES


1. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN WAS PREPARED USING PHOTOGRAMMETRIC METHODS  SUPPLEMENTED WITH MHG FIELD SURVEYS  AND
AVAILABLE UTILITY RECORDS.


2. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE BASED ON VISIBLE SURVEYED APPURTENANCES, ACCESSIBLE STRUCTURES AND PLANS OF RECORD.


3. BOUNDARY INFORMATION IS BASED ON A BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY MACRIS, HENDRICKS & GLASCOCK, P.A. SUPPLEMENTED
WITH RECORDED DEEDS & PLATS.


4. THE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS:
4.1. CONDITIONAL USE (CU 2017-12)


5. ALL UTILITIES SHOWN ARE CONCEPUTAL AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE; SEE APPROVED UTILITY DRAWINGS.
        SERVICING  UTILITY COMPANIES INCLUDE:


WATER & SEWER: WSSC
NATURAL GAS: WASHINGTON GAS
ELECTRIC: POTOMAC EDISON
TELECOMMUNICATIONS: VERIZON


HILLS & DALES
700 BUCKINGHAM DRIVE


SILVER SPRING, MD 20901


100
1 inch = 100 ft.


100500


GRAPHIC SCALE
( IN FEET )


200


I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or
approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the Laws of the State of
Maryland. Lic. No. 35186 Exp. Date. 01.05.2026


Professional Certification


DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR R-60 ZONE (STANDARD METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT)


DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR R-60 REQUIRED PROPOSED/PROVIDED


MINIMUM LOT AREA 6,000 SF 25,602 SF 1


PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACKS (59-4.4.9.B.1)


FRONT (UNVIVERSITY BLVD.) 25 FT 40 FT


SIDE STREET (BUCKINGHAM DR.) 25 FT 31 FT


SIDE (NORTH) 8 FT 12 FT


REAR- (EAST) 20 FT  252 FT


SIDE (NORTH) 16 FT 7   16 FT


REAR (EAST)   20 FT   200 FT


NOTES:
1. SITE AREA FROM MHG BOUNDARY SURVEY CONDUCTED IN 2024.
2. THERE ARE NO RESIDENTIAL USES PROPOSED ON THE PROPERTY.
3. BUILDING HEIGHT AS DESCRIBED IN CU 2017-12 REGARDING EXISTING UNCHANGED BUILDING.
4. PRIVATE CLUB DENSITY = 4,585 SF PER TABLE 6.2.4.B, THE BASELINE MINIMUM IS 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF OF


GFA. 4,585/1,000 = 4.58 AND 4.58 X 2.5 = 11.5. THUS 12 SPACES ARE REQUIRED.
5. PURSUANT TO TABLE 6.2.4.C, BICYCLE PARKING IS 0.5 SPACES PER 10,000 SF OFFICE GFA WITH 15% OF


SPACES REQUIRED TO BE LONG TERM. TOTAL PROPOSED PRIVATE CLUB GFA = 4,585 SF. THUS, 1 SHORT TERM
PARKING SPACE AND ONE LONG TERM PARKING SPACE IS REQUIRED.


6. EXISTING LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACE IS PROVIDED IN A LOCKER ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING, INSTALLED PRIOR TO AUGUST 10, 2020. A NEW BICYCLE RACK IS PROPOSED AS SHOWN TO SATISFY
THE SHORT TERM REQUIREMENT


7. PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.2.5.K.2.B. THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD SET BACK FOR A PARKING FACILITY IS TWO
TIMES THE MINIMUM R-60 8-FOOT REQUIRED SETBACK. THUS A 16-FOOT SETBACK IS REQUIRED FOR THE
PARKING FACILITY ALONG THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE.


LOT AND DENSITY (59-4.4.9.B.1)


MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT FRONT BUILDING LINE 60 FT 110 FT


MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT FRONT LOT LINE 25 FT 99 FT


MAXIMUM DENSITY (UNITS/ACRE) 7.26 N/A 2


MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 35% 8.4%


HEIGHT: PRINCIPAL BUILDING MAX (59-4.4.9.B.3) 35 FT 35 FT 3


DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR PRIVATE CLUB, SERVICE ORGANIZATION (CONDITIONAL USE)
MINIMUM LOT AREA (59-3.4.8.B.2.a) 12,000 SF 25,602 SF 1


MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT FRONT LOT LINE (59-3.4.8.B.2.b) 50 FT 99 FT


MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE (59-3.4.8.B.2.c) 15% 8.4%


MINIMUM OPEN SPACE (59-3.4.8.B.2.d) 50% 71%


PARKING STANDARDS (CONDITIONAL USE, 10 OR MORE SPACES)
MINIMUM VEHICLE PARKING SPACES (59-6.2.4.B) 12 SPACES 4 13 SPACES


MINIMUM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (59-6.2.4.C) 2 SPACES 5 2 SPACES 6


ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES (59-6.2.3.B) 1 SPACE 1 SPACE


PARKING SETBACKS (59-6.2.5.K.2)
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KOREAN COMMUNITY SENIOR HOUSING
CORPORATION.


USE: MF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60


LOT 43B BLOCK 2


TAYLOR GREEN
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL


ZONE: R-60
LOT 10 BLOCK 2


HUYNH MINH NGUYET THI
DINH PHUONG QUANG
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL


ZONE: R-60
LOT 12 BLOCK 2


LOFUDU LOMAMI
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL


ZONE: R-60
LOT 13 BLOCK 2


HERRERA STEPHANIE
HERRERA ROSA N ET AL


USE: SF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60


LOT 14 BLOCK 2


SANTOS JOSE ARNOLDO CRUZ
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL


ZONE: R-60
LOT 15 BLOCK 2


GONZALEZ JULIO & M S
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL


ZONE: R-60
LOT 3 BLOCK A


CASTILLO LUIS E VALENZUELA
BARAHONA MILLICENTS


 APLICANO ET AL
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL


ZONE: R-60
LOT 4 BLOCK A


ARGUETA LEONIDAS
& FLORENCIA


USE: SF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60


LOT 5 BLOCK A


SAGASTIZADO RAMON U &
MARIA S TURCIOS


USE: SF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60


LOT 3 BLOCK B


KOREAN COMMUNITY SENIOR HOUSING
CORPORATION.


USE: MF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60


LOT 43A BLOCK 2
THE KOREAN COMMUNITY SERVICE


CENTER OF GREATER


WASHINGTON, INC.


USE: EXEMPT
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TOTAL PROPOSED LIMIT OF
DISTURBANCE IS 4,100 SF


I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or
approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the Laws of the State of
Maryland. Lic. No. 35186 Exp. Date. 01.05.2026
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7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 800 West
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
301-656-2707 x5902 PHONE | 301-961-6525 FAX | 301-318-3884 MOBILE
Email: sleecho@bregmanlaw.com
www.bregmanlaw.com
 
From: Robeson Hannan, Lynn <Lynn.RobesonHannan@montgomerycountymd.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 23, 2026 12:02 PM
To: Clayborne, Mariah <mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org>; Mencarini, Katherine
<katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>; Johnson, Nana
<Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Guisao-Ospina, Jony
<Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; William Rogers <wrogers@bregmanlaw.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]RE: CU 17-12/CU 26-01

 
Mariah, most of my questions were addressed at the public hearing, so you don’t have to
respond (there is no new lighting proposed so 6.4.4.E doesn’t apply.)
 
This case will be recaptioned CU 17-12-A.  There is a prior modification permitting a wall sign,
but it was a minor modification so I believe the designation of A for this major amendment is
appropriate.
 
At the hearing, we left the record open for (1) an updated table showing compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance and (2) more information on how many people will drive to the senior
academic classes. The Applicant agreed to submit these by January 30, 2026.   Mr. Rogers/Ms
Lee-Cho, please submit this to staff as well for their files.
 
The Applicant is considering an amendment to the conditional use to add a sign.  They plan to
let us know by January 30, 2026 if they will go ahead with this amendment.  Because this is a
possibility, I’ve left the record open until March 2, 2026 so they can submit a design and get
comments from Staff.  If the Applicant decides to proceed with the sign, kindly forward your
recommendation on the sign before January 30, 2026 so the Applicant has a chance to
respond to your comments.  Of course, if you need additional time, feel free to let me know.
 
Thanks for your work on this case.
 
Best,
 
Lynn Robeson Hannan
Hearing Examiner

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

mailto:sleecho@bregmanlaw.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttp-3A__www.bregmanlaw.com_%26d%3DBQMFAg%26c%3DeuGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM%26r%3Dfc2gxgJMPpcywCZGd8t9oQ%26m%3D4ShMG6hNFdatvEzTtgPtgtFBMxdFPMGJnR0si557IC8%26s%3DKI9bMalGEvI8vtp_YwVtkQKJzlgB-5OXn3RAg10JQQg%26e%3D&data=05%7C02%7CNana.Johnson%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7Cf91e218ae0f84b28b53f08de602bc179%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C639053938516927200%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vkqNh6Hjr0jxQpZ3oMe03gQo%2FfYs7o3sr6Y%2FxMJqxc0%3D&reserved=0


Hi Lynn,
 
I hope all is well and that you are warm too! Thank you so much for your feedback and
questions regarding the Conditional Use. I genuinely appreciate the thoroughness and
attention to detail.
 
I am in the process of reviewing the questions and should have answers for you soon. Could
you please let me know if there is a specific deadline for the responses? I will prioritize this
and get on it right away, but I thought it would be helpful to know if there’s any flexibility with
the timing.
 
Thanks again for your assistance!
 
Best,
 

  Mariah Clayborne
Planner II
East County Division
Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Drive 13th Floor
Wheaton, MD 20902
O: (301) 495-4535
Mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org
 

                

 
 
 
 
From: Robeson Hannan, Lynn <Lynn.RobesonHannan@montgomerycountymd.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 21, 2026 2:47 PM
To: Mencarini, Katherine <katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>; Clayborne, Mariah
<mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>; Johnson, Nana
<Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Guisao-Ospina, Jony
<Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Subject: CU 17-12/CU 26-01

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Good afternoon and I hope all are warm.
 
As always, thanks for your assistance with the Staff Report. 
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A few items/questions on this case:
 

1. I propose to issue an order formally recaptioning the case to CU 17-12-A, following the
Board of Appeals numbering system for modifications.  Ms. Lee-Cho, if you have an
objection, please let me know.

2. A condition of the first CU approval required the Applicant to abandon the old SE for a
medical office before obtaining a use and occupancy permit.  It appears that this has
not been done.  I proposed to retain that condition from the former CU approval, and
hopefully, it can be met on this go-around.

3. Is there a photometric plan?  How do we know that new lighting meets the requirements
of 6.4.4.E.?  Has it been measured.

4. I don’t see the Traffic Statement in the record for some reason.  I propose to add it.
5. Is there a bicycle parking space on the site.
6. The original CU had a condition requiring appointments for daytime visitors.  Given the

traffic statement, shouldn’t that condition be continued with this application?  Should
there be a limit on the number of appointments per day (e.g., “X” per day)?

 
Thanks again for your recommendation and stay warm!
 
Best,
 
Lynn Robeson Hannan
Hearing Examiner

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Bregman Law. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

 


